## CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To: Office of Planning and Research

State Clearinghouse

P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 212

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Site Mitigation and Restoration Program

8800 Cal Center Drive Sacramento, CA 95826

Subject: FILING OF NOTICE OF DETERMINATION IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 21108 OF THE PUBLIC

RESOURCES CODE

**Project Title**: Removal Action Workplan, Mountain View High School Expansion

State Clearinghouse Number: 2011092005

Project Location: 3535 Truman Avenue and 1305 Bryant Avenue, Mountain View

County: Santa Clara

**<u>Project Applicant</u>**: Mountain View – Los Altos Union High School District

Project Description: This project includes the excavation and off-Site disposal of approximately 74 cubic yards of impacted soil (pesticides, metals, and PCBs) and capping (hardscapes, buildings, clean fill, etc.) of naturally occurring asbestos (NOA) exposed soils at Mountain View High School and the adjacent Freestyle Academy (Site). Excavations will be backfilled with clean imported soil and/or on-Site soil. The purpose of the project is to reduce the human health risks associated with the Contaminants of Concern (COCs) in soil at the Site to a level that is acceptable for the planned future redevelopment. Cleanup levels have been established that are protective of human health and the environment and reduce the potential for exposure to the COCs in soil encountered at the Site. There are naturally occurring asbestos (NOA) concentrations in the alluvial soils underlying the entire Site which exceed the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Schools Unit guidelines for NOA. To prevent future exposure to Site soils, all soil will be capped with either classroom buildings, hardscape, artificial turf, or capped with clean import fill soils reviewed and approved by the DTSC. In addition, a long-term monitoring and maintenance plan to control potential future exposure to the impacted material will be required.

As a Responsible Agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), DTSC approved the above-described project on August 9, 2021 and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project by the Mountain View Los Altos Unition High School Project, pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of project approval.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 5. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

The administrative record for this project is available to the public by appointment at the following location:

Department of Toxic Substances Control Site Mitigation and Restoration Program 8800 Cal Center Drive Sacramento, CA 95824

Additional project information is available on EnviroStor: www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/public/

Contact Person Letitia Shen Contact Title Hazardous Substances Engineer Phone Number 916-255-3744

Approver's Signature:

Date:

August 13, 2021

Approver's Name For Daniel Ziarkowski Approver's Title Branch Chief

Approver's Phone Number 916-255-6580

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPR ONLY

Date Received for Filing and Posting at OPR: